
Merton Council 
Development and Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Aidan Mundy (Chair) 
Matthew Willis (Vice-Chair) 
Simon McGrath 
Sheri-Ann Bhim 
Michael Butcher 
Edward Foley 
Billy Hayes 
Dan Johnston 
Thomas Barlow 
Martin Whelton 
  

Substitute Members: 

Susie Hicks 
Caroline Charles 
Kirsten Galea 
Nick McLean 
Stephen Mercer 
Stuart Neaverson 
 
Date: Thursday 24 August 2023  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
 
Public meeting can be viewed by following this link 
Annotator Player (sonicfoundry.com) 
 
 
Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 
 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
 

https://aisapps.sonicfoundry.com/AuditelScheduler/Player/Index/?id=66d11b4b-688b-4b3c-9c1f-64555ad19061&presID=593cd2896a5f485b8948453592a5209e1d
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices. 
 
For more information about the agenda please contact 
 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Development and Planning Applications Committee  
 
24 August 2023  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  

       26 April 2023 
       15 June 2023 
       20 July 2023 

1 - 26 

 
4  Town Planning Applications  

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of 
the Meeting. 
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting. 
Note: there is no written report for this item 
  
Please note that members of the public, including the applicant 
or anyone speaking on their behalf, are expressing their own 
opinions and the Council does not take any responsibility for 
the accuracy of statements made by them. 

 

 
5  565 Kingston Road, Raynes Park, London SW20 8SA  

Application No: 23/P0455  
Ward: Raynes Park 
Recommendation: Grant Permission Subject to Section 106 
Obligation or any other enabling agreement   

27 - 138 

 
6  Planning Appeal Decisions  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

139 - 
144 

 
7  Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 
  

145 - 
156 

 
8  Glossary of Terms  157 - 

162 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

26 APRIL 2023 
(7.15 pm - 11.17 pm) 

PRESENT 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

 

 

 

IN 
ATTENDANCE 
REMOTELY: 

Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan Johnston, 
Councillor Gill Manly, Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor Thomas Barlow 
 

Jonathan Berry (Head of Development Management and 
Building Control) Tim Lipscomb (Principle Planning Officer), 
Stuart Adams (Area Manager, Development Management – 
South), Jayde Watts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager)

 

 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

2        DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Declarations of interest were made by Councillor Thomas Barlow who informed the 
committee that he would not take part in the discussion or vote on item 5 of the 
agenda. 

 

There were no further declarations of interest. 
 

 

 

3        MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 are agreed as 
an accurate record. 

 

4        TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that the agenda would be taken in the published agenda order. 

 

Please note that members of the public, including the applicant or anyone speaking 
on their behalf, are expressing their own opinions and the Council does not take any 
responsibility for the accuracy of statements made by them. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2  

5        WIMBLEDON CHASE RAILWAY STATION, KINGSTON ROAD & 45-48 
ROTHESAY AVENUE, RAYNES PARK, LONDON, SW20 8JT (Agenda Item 
5) 

 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 

The committee received presentations from two objectors who stated: 
 

        Approving this development in its current form would do more harm than good. 

 Development was too high and would impact daylight and privacy on both 
sides of the station as well as impact mental health. 

 Merton’s Local Plan designates Wimbledon Chase as a neighbourhood 
parade and ‘not appropriate for tall buildings’. Merton Council’s tall building 
paper quotes ‘
[...]
Cycle Design 
Standards with enough space for larger bikes. 

 The doors have been situated for fire reasons and had to remain closed but 
could be fob operated. In the case of a lift breaking down or a fire which 
necessitated access the doors would fail-safe open. 

 Restricted construction work on a Saturday morning would lengthen the 
development time and there would also be an impact to cost. An option could 
be that where possible, quiet activities such as painting would occur on 
Saturday mornings. 

 

 

The Chair invited Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Cabinet Member for Transport to 
respond to clarify details raised within questions from the committee. 

 

Councillor Stephen Alambritis informed the committee of the following: 
 

 The ambition of step free access for all has not changed and the aim was for 
step free access at Wimbledon Chase. 

 

 

In response to concerns raised by the Council’s Transport Planner in relation to the 
proposed loading bay (and potential omission of the loading bay), Officers suggested 
that this matter be resolved through discussions between the applicant, planning 
officer and Transport Planner to ensure that a satisfactory solution is achieved prior 
to the issuing of the permission. 

 

The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with the following 
additional conditions and changes to the s.106 agreement which caried: 
Votes For – 6, Against – 3 , Abstentions – 1. 

 

        Car Club Membership extended to 5 years 

        Family sized affordable housing units to have access to parking permits 

 Swift bricks, insect boxes and bat boxes condition to be included, hedgehog 
tunnels to be further investigated. 

        Condition - No noisy works and no use of heavy machinery or equipment on 

Saturday mornings. 

 Condition - Details of management of fob controlled access for all residents to 
doors between the two cores. 

        Condition – Addition to Construction Management Plan condition to i
[...]
stablished. 

 Details of provision of bat boxes and any details of enhancements that could 
be made for hedgehogs if feasible 

 No heavy machinery on a Saturday but if there was a need the applicant 
would apply for an exemption which would be reviewed by officers. 

 

The minutes should record that a condition would be applied to allow exemption from 
the parking ban for any disabled student who needs a car, so that they can have a 
permit to park in a designated blue bay. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 
Conditions 

 

7        OBJECTION TO THE MERTON (NO.784) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2022 AT 12 THURLESTON AVENUE, MORDEN, SM4 4BW (Agenda Item 7) 

 

The Head of Development Management and Building Control presented the report 
and drew members attention to the location plan. 

 

The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation which carried: 

Votes For – 10, Against – 0, Abstentions – 0. 

RESOLVED: That the Merton (No.784) Tree Preservation Order 2022 be confirmed 
without modification. 

 

 

 

8 DECISION LOG (Agenda Item 8) 

This item was deferred. 

9 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 9) 

This item was deferred. 

10      PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 10) 

 

This item was deferred. 
 

11 LETTER FROM MERTON COUNCIL (Agenda Item 11) 

This item was deferred to July 2023. 

12      GLOSSARY OF TERMS (Agenda Item 12) 
 

13      MODIFICATIONS SHEET (Agenda Item 13) 
 
 

 

Page 11



12  

 

Page 12



Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan 
Johnston, Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Thomas Barlow, 
Councillor Billy Hayes  

 

ALSO PRESENT Jonathan Berry (Head of Development Management and 

Building Control), Stuart Adams (Area Manager, Development 

Management – South), Awot Tesfai (Senior Estates 

Development Manager), Leigh Harrington (Planning Officer), 

Tara Butler (Programme Manager), Jayde Watts (Democratic 

Services Officer) 

 

1 . APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McGrath, Councillor Suzie 

Hicks attended as substitute. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  

Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim informed the committee that she worked in the same 

vicinity as one of the public speakers and has been informed that she can still take 

part in the discussion and vote of item 7. 

There were no other declarations of interest. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 were agreed  

as an accurate record with updated wording to the condition on Item 6 related to 

terms of residents which confirmed disabled residents who required a car would be 

exempt. 

 

4. TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 

Chair advised that the agenda would be taken in the published agenda order. 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

15 JUNE 2023 

(19.15 – 23.20) 

PRESENT Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), Councillor Matthew Willis, 

Page 13



Please note that members of the public, including the applicant or anyone speaking 

on their behalf, are expressing their own opinions and the Council does not take any 

responsibility for the accuracy of statements made by them. 

 

5. Private Planning Mandatory Training 

Members of the Development and Planning Application Committee received annual 

training from Jon Berry (Head of Development Management and Building Control). 

 

6. High Path Estate, South Wimbledon, SW19 2TG 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 

The committee received presentations from two objectors who stated: 

 Demolition instead of refurbishment would not help global warming or local 

dust pollution as construction accounted for 45% of all CO2 emissions with 

51% of all emissions from a home emitted before residents moved in. 

 Existing t
[...]
nity to build additional affordable homes, 

improve the financial viability for Eastfields and Ravensbury and would allow 

existing residents to be rehomed quicker. 

 Of the 600 homes from the original High Path Estate, approximately 40% 

were sold through Right to Buy. Such homes could not be counted as 

affordable which left only 60% which could be offered as affordable homes. 

Page 16



 A lot of time was spent considering the pros and cons of regeneration as 

opposed to demolition. Demolition was the option which provided viability for 

high quality efficient affordable homes. 

 

 

The Chair invited Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Cabinet Member for Transport, to 

address the committee who raised points including: 

 The regeneration of High Path Estate was not only critical for improved 

housing conditions across the whole programme but also to provide a pipeline 

of new housing over the next 10 years. 

 The approved master plan provided a network of well designed streets for 

walking and cycling throughout the neighbourhood. 

 The new park was welcomed for residents of the estate and for the whole of 

South Wimbledon which provided pleasant walking routes between South 

Wimbledon Tube Station and Harris Academy at Merton Abbey Mills. 

 Supported the cycle parking made available for residents and encouraged 

more EV charging points. 

 Transport contributions would be requested towards healthy street 

improvements in and around the estate 

 The most recent tube station to go step free was Moorgate in 2022 and the 

next station was Knightsbridge in 2023.  

 Step free access was wanted for South Wimbledon Tube Station. These plans 

provided funding for a feasibility study for a second entrance to South 

Wimbledon Station, leading to step free access. 

 

In response to questions raised by the committee, Planning Officers advised: 

 This was an outline plan application for phases 4-7 of the development and 

the reserve matter would be
[...]
 with large subterranean 

containers that allowed waste to be dropped through the top. There would 

also be separate food waste recycling stations available. 

 Although the development presented a different management challenge, work 

was underway to create a business management plan for the estate. Happy to 

share the management plan with the committee once available. 

 

 

Page 19



The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with the following 

additional conditions and informatives: Votes For – 10, Against – 0 , Abstentions – 0.  

 

CONDITIONS; 

 To move towards 100% EV charging bays, there would be a monitoring 

exercise to stay at least 1 year ahead of demand and a process to allow 

residents to secure EV charging units within a reasonable timeframe upon 

request. 

 That the submission of management plans be reviewed by the committee 

annually. 

INFORMATIVES: 

 Access to the gas meter on 21 Merton High Street be reviewed as a reserve 

matter 

 On site office to also be staffed outside of normal working hours  

 Continued monitoring to address concerns raised around dust, emissions and 

air quality 

 Swift boxes to be included in the development 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 

Conditions and Informatives. 

 

 

7. Eddie Katz, 42 Station Road, Colliers Wood, London, SW19 2LP 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 

The committee received presentations from Ward Councillor Mike Brunt and 

Councillor John Braithwaite. 

Cllr Mike Brunt raised points including: 

 Would like it guaranteed that a full environmental study of both sides of the 

river was undertaken to ensure the ecosystem was not disturbed by the 

construction of the bridge. 

 Requested that lighting for residents on the bridge was kept low and that 

something was in place to stop skateboards and e-bikes from coming straight 

from the bridge. 

 Concerned with the construction period and wanted to know if 
[...]
nments consultation on fire regulations. 

 Other fire safety measures included fire evacuation lifts to both blocks, 

ventilation extraction lobbies, sprinkler systems throughout, fire doors and fire-

resistant materials. Merton’s Build Control Officer confirmed the fire strategy 

as appropriate and in line with regulations. 

 The proposal continued to deliver a high architectural scheme with minor 

external changes in response to the reduced number of units which were 

found acceptable by Planning and Design Officers. 

 The development provided new affordable homes for resident who wished to 

move from Eastfields. 

 The proposal delivered a 100% social rented scheme with a voluntary decant 

for resident of Eastfields. 

 Removal of studio units for larger family apartments was in response to the 

need of more affordable family homes. 

Page 21



 The revised plan provided a dedicated play area of 306 square meters, 300 

square meters of playable landscape across the site, enhanced urban 

greening, an amended energy strategy to reduce carbon output, maintenance 

of the pedestrian footbridge and a car free scheme. 

 The native British trees had a longer and more enduring impact on the local 

habitat and was more conducive for wildlife. 

 

In response to questions raised by the committee, Planning Officers advised: 

 Members found the bridge acceptable with the conditions attached to the 

previous application which addressed ecology concerns. This condition was 

still to be applicable. 

 They would like to place a condition which prevented people from riding 

through the site  

 Part of the road north of the roundabout was privately owned by Sainsburys 

so they would have to review whether it was feasibly to get a truck into the 

site via this route, but this would need to reviewed by the applicants architect 

and the highways team 

 They would place a waste management condition to ensure an appropriate 

system was in place. The plan was
[...]
 the like for like aspect of the play facilities. 

 

 

The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation and the below 

condition which carried: Votes For – 10 , Against – 0 , Abstentions – 0. 

CONDITIONS: 

 Waste collection would be managed through the waste management plan 

 Reasonable endeavours for a cycle hub infrastructure  

Page 23



 Swift and insect boxes with further ecology measures to be included 

 EV parking to be provided for 1 of the 3 disabled parking spaces which would 

increase to meet demand  

 A detailed report on the play space facilities to ensure features are like for like 

 Submission of a management plan of the site office which details how 

residents would have access to support when needed 

 Appropriate gates for cycle access  

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 

Conditions 

 

8. Planning Enforcement – Summary of Current Cases 

The report was noted. 

 

9. Clarion Wandle Bridge Construction 

In order to deliver the footbridge, consent was required from Sainsbury’s and Merton 

Highways. To date an oversells licence was secured with Sainsburys and an 

easement was in position to pass the footbridge over that part of the river. There was 

an outstanding easement with Merton Highways which they were chasing and was 

the only required consent needed. 

The design of the bridge was ongoing with their design team and looked at safety, 

lighting and environmental impact which formed part of the conditions already in 

place. 

The designs would be shared with the committee in 6 months time. 

The intentions of the footbridge were for people to dismount off their bikes and carry 

it over the bridge. 

 

10. Planning Enforcement – Summary of Current Cases 

This item was deferred.  

 

11. Letter from Merton Council 

This item was deferred.  

 

 

 

Page 24



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
20 JULY 2023 
(7.25 pm - 7.29 pm) 
 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),  

Councillor Matthew Willis, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Billy Hayes and Councillor Dan Johnston 
 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Whelton and Councillor Sheri-
Ann Bhim.  
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
  
The chair informed members that the following changes to conditions and 
informatives were to be made: 
  
Agenda Item 6. High Path Estate, South Wimbledon, SW19 2TG 
  
•         A management plan would be required in relation to the office space which 

would detail how this would be accessed by residents and in an emergency 
how would residence gain support straight away. 

•         That the informative in relation to swift boxes and insect boxes was a condition 
  
Agenda Item 7. Eddie Katz, 42 Station Road, Colliers Wood, London SW19 2LP 
•         That the play space be developed using play values  
•         That the parking condition mirrored what was agreed for agenda item 6, High 

Path Estate and that a management plan was shared. 
  
4  ENFORCEMENT REPORT (PRIVATE SESSION) (Agenda Item 4) 

  
5  WORKSHOP DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND COMMITTEE PROCESSES 

(PRIVATE SESSION) (Agenda Item 5) 
  

Page 25

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

6  TRAINING (PRIVATE SESSION) (Agenda Item 6) 
  

Page 26



 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

24 AUGUST 2023 

CASE OFFICER REPORT  

APPLICATION NO.  DATE VALID 

23/P0455    01/
[...]
and inclusive environment.  

7.5.10 Planning Policy D7 (Accessible housing) of the London Plan 2021 seeks to 
provide suitable housing and genuine choice for London’s diverse 
population, including disabled people, older people and families with young 
children, residential development must ensure that at least 10 per cent of 
dwellings meet Building Regulation requirement M4(3) ‘wheelchair user 
dwellings’ and all other dwellings meet Building Regulation requirement 
M4(2) ‘accessible and adaptable dwellings.  

7.5.11 10% of the units comply with Building Reg Part M Category 3 Wheelchair 

Page 82



 
 

User Dwellings and all others comply with Part M Category 2 in accordance 
with London Plan policy D7. A wheelchair accessible parking space is 
provided in the forecourt for the wheelchair accessible apartment.  

7.5.12 A condition is included requiring that not less than 10% of the dwelling units 
hereby permitted shall be constructed shall be wheelchair accessible 
throughout or easily adaptable for residents who are wheelchair users and 
shall be retained as such unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
planning Authority.  

7.5.13 Subject to this condition, the provision for accessibility is considered 
acceptable. The proposed development would meet the relevant 
requirements of the London Plan in terms of inclusive design and 
accessible housing. 

7.6  Noise  

7.6.1 Policy DM EP2 (Reducing and mitigating noise) states that development 
which would have a significant effect on existing or future occupiers or 
local amenity due to noise or vibration will not be permitted unless the 
potential noise problems can be overcome by suitable mitigation 
measures.  

7.6.2 The primary concerns are noise from plant; noise transfer to and between 
apartments; and noise created by the use of the playground. 

7.6.3 DEFRA Noise Policy Statement for England (NPSE) states that the 
threshold for consideration is whether additional noise would impact on 
hea

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
24 AUGUST 2023 
(Time Not Specified - Time Not Specified) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
ONLINE 

Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),  
Councillor Matthew Willis, Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Dan Johnston, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Jonathan Berry (Head of Development Management and 
Building Control), Stephen Hill (Planning Officer), Jayde Watts 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Sarath Attanayake (Transport Planning Project Officer) 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McGrath with Cllr Galea in attendance 
as substitute. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the following meetings were agreed as an accurate 
record: 

         26 April 2023  
         15 June 2023  
         20 July 2023  

  
  
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that the agenda would be taken in the published agenda order. 
Please note that members of the public, including the applicant or anyone speaking 
on their behalf, are expressing their own opinions and the Council does not take any 
responsibility for the accuracy of statements made by them. 
  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

5  565 KINGSTON ROAD, RAYNES PARK, LONDON SW20 8SA (Agenda Item 
5) 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
The committee received presentations from one objector who stated: 

       They were not against the development but was opposed to the scale which 
would impact traffic and neighbours. 

       Although they were aware that the site was in need of development the scale 
felt like an unnecessary overdevelopment. 

       Even though consideration was given to the impact on traffic and neighbours 
they haven’t fully addressed the reality of having a school for 180 children with 
specific learning needs who were likely to be dropped off to school. 

       Many residents work from home so consideration would be needed during 
construction. 

  
The committee received representation from the applicant Michael Wood who raised 
points including: 

       The proposed development was for a SEN school facility which specialised in 
the needs of neurodiverse children between the ages of 9yrs old and 13yrs 
old. 

       The development provided additional community facilities and 9 new homes. 
       Merton’s School Places Strategy identified a growing need for SEN 

placements. 
       The development was specifically designed as a middle school and would be 

co-educational to help with the current shortfall of available places, particularly 
for girls with neurodiverse challenges. 

       The scheme included a ministry hub. 
       The 9 apartments would help fund the development and contribute to the 

Council’s housing needs. 
       The proposal was compliant with all local, regional and national policies. 
       The NPPF required planning authorities to give great weight to the need to 

create and expand educational provisions. 
       The design of the scheme was carefully thought out and aspired to 

compliment the adjoining successful development. 
       They appreciated the concerns raised by neighbouring residents around loss 

of light and overshadowing. The application included a detailed daylight and 
sunlight assessment and amendments were made based on 
recommendations. 

       NPPF Para. 125 encouraged flexibility when applying the BRE guidelines, 
particularly Brownfield sites and sustainable locations. 

       To address traffic and transport, the school promoted sustainable modes of 
transport and had a car free model with no parking facilities onsite. 

       There would be improved drainage performance on the site, increased green 
spaces and was overall was a development which contributed to the character 
of the street scene. 

       They intended  to be a considerate construction build and would want to 
periodically have check-ins with the community so that concerns could be 



 

3 

addressed. There would be no objection for a condition to establish a  resident 
liaison group 

  
In response to questions raised by the committee, Planning Officers advised: 

  
       In relation to light there was daylight, sunlight and a sense of enclosure to 

consider which were all assessed in slightly different ways. Daylight and 
sunlight above the church was assessed as acceptable and met the guidelines 
on the upper floors. The second and third floors did not necessarily meet the 
guidelines but there were good mitigating factors for why the BRE guidelines 
should be applied flexibly, as outlines in the BRE guidelines para. 125. It 
would be unreasonable for a development not to come forward which was of 
the same scale as an existing property. In relation to the sense of enclosure, 
the build was out of necessity to accommodate the apartment of the existing 
property and would not have an impact on privacy as it was seven to ten 
meters away. This was looked at carefully and due to the mirroring of the two 
developments they considered the impact to be acceptable. 

       The applicant spoke about Kiss and Walk, which was not an expectation but 
rather an arrangement which similar schools used to help children get to 
school safely. 

       There would be no impact to privacy on the west of the building as windows 
suggested in the pre application were removed. 

       Solar panels were added but no battery storage was proposed.  
       The air quality officer was consulted and had no concerns subject to the 

existing conditions. No measurements were conducted but as the 
development was in an air quality management area there conditions to 
addressed this. 

       If the applicant wanted to change the cycling provision once it was built they 
could change it if it was not material which it may well not be. If it was material 
they would need to apply 

  
The Chair invited the applicant to respond to clarify details raised within questions 
from the committee. 
The applicant informed the committee of the following: 

       Windows on the west of the building were removed due to privacy concerns 
raised in the pre application. 

       The roof plan was amended to increase the number of solar panels which did 
not result in any loss of greenspace. 

       Battery storage was considered but cost was a factor to consider especially as 
the development received a high carbon efficiency score. There was an offset 
contribution of £14000 for the shortfall of achieving net zero but due to the size 
of the development, this was a low amount. 

       As part of the air quality assessment, which was submitted with the planning 
application, the development was air quality neutral and wouldn’t worsen the 
air quality in the area. Movement would be measured to track air quality and 
the condition in place required continued compliance. 



 

4 

       A travel plan was submitted which included measures to explore and 
encourage sustainable transport methods. Kiss and Walk could be one of 
those measure, but they were not able to guarantee this yet as they were 
unsure on where those facilities would be. 

       The school would mainly focus on dyslexia, dyspraxia and dyscalculia and 
they have sought advice from the country’s leading expert. Such conditions 
are not linked to behavioural issues but are memory processing issues.  

       They would be keen to introduce Kiss and Walk but as of yet do not have the 
necessary arrangements in place. 

       Dining and play would have to be staggered.  
       As part of the noise assessment there were measures to provide mitigation 

that would be implemented. 
       They would be happy to reintroduce the use of the playground as a car park, 

particularly on Sundays. 
       Although they were not specialist SEN architects, they have sought advise and 

would be happy to speak with consultants if help was needed. 
       There was a ground floor fire strategy plan. The link between the school and 

church would be operated by key cards so pupils could not enter the church 
building. 

       They were committed to being as green as possible but now recognised that 
support for staff parking may be something that would be beneficial to the 
children. 

  
The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with the following 
additional conditions and informatives: Votes For – 10, Against – 0, Abstentions – 0.  
  
CONDITIONS AND MATTERS TO BE INCLUDED IN s106 AS AMENDMENTS AND 
ADDITIONS TO THOSE SET OUT IN OFFICER’S REPORT:- 

       It was first suggested that the condition related to no stopping would be 
updated to the following: The applicant has agreed in the course of further 
meetings with the Council to have regard to the parking arrangements that 
shall apply along Kingston Road between the junction of the lower Downes 
Road and Raynes Park Station and any arrangements that are so agreed will 
be confirmed, and at the Councils discretion, reflected upon a transport 
discussion regarding the signing of a 106 agreement. This was subsequently 
amended following input from Head of DM to (wording TBC): The development 
either should not be commenced or be occupied until a new traffic 
management order has been implemented in the area unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  

       Residents be allowed parking permits limited to one per unit if they drove 
emission free car. Teachers with zero carbon cars would have a similar 
scheme. Capacity for the resident and teacher scheme would be measured by 
number of spaces available against permits issued, in order to reassure 
residents. The teacher scheme would align with the existing Teacher Permit 
scheme. It was also agreed that a parking survey would also be carried out of 
the immediate area by the Council’s Transport Consultant to assess what the 
capacity is now, particularly during the day, and to assess how the parking 



 

5 

pressure in the local area would be impacted by the proposals for the new 
residents and teacher permits. 

       No heavy work to take place on a weekend. If there were exceptions the 
applicant must apply for permission. 

       Change to 106 for best endeavours for Kiss and Walk. 
       The appointment of a Resident Liaison Officer to work with residents and 

communicate key moments of heavy works 
       Vehicles must leave the site in forward gear drive. 
       Reasonable endeavours to explore incentives for teachers to drive zero 

carbon cars and the provision of charging bays. 
       Reasonable endeavours to appoint a SEN specialist to comment on 

playground design 
  

INFORMATIVES: 
       For the applicant to work with immediate neighbours to address concerns 

related to dust. 
       Provision for playground to be used as a car park on Sundays 

  
RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 
Conditions and Informatives and the conclusion of a s106 Agreement. 
  
  
6  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The report was noted. 
  
7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 7) 
 

The report was noted. 
  
8  GLOSSARY OF TERMS (Agenda Item 8) 

  
9  MODIFICATION DOCUMENT (Agenda Item 9) 

  


